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2600 Maitland Center Pkwy. 

Suite 300 

Maitland.FL 32751 

RO, Drawer 200 

I'Vintor Park. \'\_ 

32790-0200 

Tel: 407-740-8575 

Fax: 407-740-0613 

WW w.t mine, com 

September 16,2008 
Via Overnight Delivery 
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Ms. Renee Jenkins, Commission Secretary 
Docketing Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Sti-eet. 13'" Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 

RE: tw telecom of ohio llc - Case No. 08-1049-TP-ATA 
Amended Tariff Revision 
Docket No. - 90-9011-CT-TRF 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Enclosed for filing please find one original and three (3) copies of the revised access tariff 
revision pages filed on behalf of tw telecom of ohio lie. Pursuant to our conversation v/ith 
Michelle Green the enclosed pages contain the requested rate changes. Please substitute the 
coiresponding tariff pages originally filed on September 2,2008 with the enclosed pages listed 
below. 

RATE SCHEDULE 
Fourth Revised Page 1 
Third Revised Page 1.1 

Any questions you may have regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-
3002 or via e-mail at cwightman@tminc.com. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and 
returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose. Thank you 
for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Connie jwightma 

CV//bc 

Enclosures 

cc: Tammy Chatfield, Time Wamer Telecom (transmittal only) 
file: Time Wamer Telecom - OH - Access 
tms: OHa0806a 
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t\v telecom of ohio llc 

CARRIER TO CARRIER 

PUCO No. 2 - Access 
Rate Schedule 

4'" Revised Page 1 
Cancels 3̂ ^ Revised Page 1 

(T) 

CURRENT RATES 

Switched Access, Section 3.6 

3.6.1 Recurring Charges 

A. Cincinnati 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Local Switching 
Per Access Minute: 
Shared Trunk Port 
Per Access Minute: 

Transport 
Switched Transport: 
Per Access Minute, Per Mile: 
Per Minute; 

Residual Interconnection, 
Per Minute: 

Tandem Switching 
Per Access Minute: 
Tandem Multiplexing 
Per Access Minute: 

Toll Free Data Base Access 
Service (i.e., 8XX) 
Per Query: 

$0.0036714** 

$0.000968** 

$0.000117*** 
$0.0006 

$0.0* 

$0.002001** 

$0.00024** 

$0.002391 

*The Company is currently waiving these charges. 
**Elements combined for invoice presentation. 

***Represents the base rate at one (1) mile. The displayed invoice rate will be the rate 
resulting from the calculation of the mileage from the tw telecom switch to the 
tandem, times this rate. 

(R) 
(N) 
(N) 

(T) 

(I) 
(I) 

(T) 
(T,I) 
(N) 
(N) 

(T) 
(T) 
(R) 

(T) 

I 
I 
I 

(T) 

Issued; Effective: 

Issued By: Pamela Sherwood 
Vice President-Regulatory Affairs 
4625 West 86"' St., Suite 500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46268 

Case No. 08- -TP-ATA 

OHa0806a 



t>v telecom of ohio llc PUCO No. 2 - Access 
Rate Schedule 

3'^ Revised Page 1.1 
Cancels 2"'' Revised Page 1.1 

(T) 

CARRIER TO CARRIER 

CURRENT RATES continued 

Switched Access, Section 3.6 

3.6.1 Recuiring Charges 

B. Columbus and Dayton 

1. 

4. 

Local Switching 
Per Access Minute: 
Shared Trunk Port 
Per Access Minute: 

Transport 
Switched Transport: 
Per Minute, Per Mile; 
Per Access Minute: 

Residual Interconnection, 
Per Minute: 

Originating 
Terminating 

Tandem Switching 
Per Access Minute: 
Tandem Multiplexing 
Per Access Minute: 

Toll Free Data Base Access 
Sei-vice (i.e., 8XX) 
Per Query: 

$0.003153** 

$0.000371** 

$0.000013*** 
$0.000103 

$0.000000 
$0.000000 

$0.001118** 

$0.000015** 

$0.002304 

**Elements combined for invoice presentation. 

***Represents the base rate at one (1) mile. The displayed invoice rate will be the rate 
resulting from the calculation of the mileage from the tw telecom switch to the 
tandem, times this rate. 

(T) 

(R) 
(N) 
(N) 

(T,R) 
(R) 

(N) 

(N) 

(T) 
(T) 

(I) 

(T) 

(T) 

Issued: Effective: 

Issued By: Pamela Sherwood 
Vice President-Regulatory Affairs 
4625 West 86''̂  St., Suite 500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46268 

Case No. 08- -TP-ATA 

OHa0806a 


