

September 16, 2008 Via Overnight Delivery

2600 Maitland Center Pkwy.

Suite 300

Maitland, FL 32751

P.O. Drawer 200

Winter Park, FL

32790-0200

Tel: 407-740-8575

Fax: 407-740-0613

www.tminc.com

Ms. Renee Jenkins, Commission Secretary

Docketing Division

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 13th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

RE: tw telecom of ohio llc - Case No. 08-1049-TP-ATA

> Amended Tariff Revision Docket No. - 90-9011-CT-TRF

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Enclosed for filing please find one original and three (3) copies of the revised access tariff revision pages filed on behalf of tw telecom of ohio llc. Pursuant to our conversation with Michelle Green the enclosed pages contain the requested rate changes. Please substitute the corresponding tariff pages originally filed on September 2, 2008 with the enclosed pages listed below.

RATE SCHEDULE

Fourth Revised Page 1 Third Revised Page 1.1

Any questions you may have regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3002 or via e-mail at cwightman@tminc.com.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Connie Wightman, Consultant

CW/bc

Enclosures

cc: Tammy Chatfield, Time Warner Telecom (transmittal only)

Time Warner Telecom - OH - Access file:

Technician_

tms: OHa0806a

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business. And Date Processed

CARRIER TO CARRIER

CURRENT RATES

Switched Access, Section 3.6

Recurring Charges 3.6.1

Cincinnati A.

1.	Local Switching Per Access Minute:	\$0.0036714**	(R) (N)
	Shared Trunk Port Per Access Minute:	\$0.000968**	(N)
2.	Transport		(T)
	Switched Transport:		
	Per Access Minute, Per Mile:	\$0.000117***	(I)
	Per Minute:	\$0.0006	(I)
	Residual Interconnection,		
	Per Minute:	\$0.0*	
3.	Tandem Switching		(T)
	Per Access Minute:	\$0,002001**	(T, I)
	Tandem Multiplexing		(N)
	Per Access Minute:	\$0.00024**	(N)
4.	Toll Free Data Base Access		(T)
	Service (i.e., 8XX)		(T)
	Per Query:	\$0.002391	(R)
*The	e Company is currently waiving the	ese charges.	
**Ele	ments combined for invoice presen	itation.	(T)
		e. The displayed invoice rate will be the rate mileage from the tw telecom switch to the	
tan	dem, times this rate.		(T)

Issued: Effective:

Case No. 08- -TP-ATA

Issued By: Pamela Sherwood

Vice President-Regulatory Affairs 4625 West 86th St., Suite 500 Indianapolis, Indiana 46268

OHa0806a

(T)

PUCO No. 2 - Access Rate Schedule 3rd Revised Page 1.1 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 1.1 (T)

CARRIER TO CARRIER

CURRENT RATES continued

Switched Access, Section 3.6

3.6.1 Recurring Charges

	5.0.1	Reculting Charges				
		В.	Columbus and Dayton			(T)
			1.	Local Switching		
				Per Access Minute:	\$0.003153**	(R)
				Shared Trunk Port	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(N)
				Per Access Minute:	\$0.000371**	(N)
			2.	Transport		
				Switched Transport:		
				Per Minute, Per Mile:	\$0,000013***	(T, R)
				Per Access Minute:	\$0.000103	(R)
				Residual Interconnection,		
				Per Minute:		
				Originating	\$0.00000	
				Terminating	\$0.000000	
			3.	Tandem Switching		(N)
				Per Access Minute:	\$0,001118**	j
				Tandem Multiplexing		}
				Per Access Minute:	\$0.000015**	(N)
			4.	Toll Free Data Base Access		(T)
				Service (i.e., 8XX)		(T)
				Per Query:	\$0.002304	(I)
		**Elements combined for invoice presentation.				(T)
			res		ile. The displayed invoice rate will be the rate mileage from the tw telecom switch to the	(T)
						(T)

Issued:	Effective:

Case No. 08-____-TP-ATA

Issued By: Pamela Sherwood

Vice President-Regulatory Affairs 4625 West 86th St., Suite 500 Indianapolis, Indiana 46268

OHa0806a